TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Addendum to Collateral Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Britannia Investment Corporation		07/05/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	222 North LaSalle Street		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60601		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1098618	POLK AUDIO
Registration Number:	1264111	SDA 1
Registration Number:	1267826	THE SPEAKER SPECIALISTS
Registration Number:	1298466	STEREO/DIMENSIONAL ARRAY
Registration Number:	1414773	SDA TRUE-STEREO LOUDSPEAKER
Registration Number:	1821979	DYNAMIC BALANCE
Registration Number:	1948714	BIG SPEAKER SOUND WITHOUT THE BIG SPEAKER
Registration Number:	2016512	EOSONE
Registration Number:	2037866	PERFORMANCE WITHOUT LIMITS
Registration Number:	2051479	CASKET BASKET
Registration Number:	2111097	SPEED MATCHING
Registration Number:	2112302	SRT
Registration Number:	2112626	SIGNATURE REFERENCE THEATER
Registration Number:	2163217	POLK AUDIO

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003345 FRAME: 0661

900052927

Registration Number:	2190498	POLK
Registration Number:	2233279	RADIANT SURROUND FIELD
Registration Number:	2274498	NHSIC
Registration Number:	2292603	NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL INSTALLER COMPETITION
Registration Number:	2429910	THE SPEAKER SPECIALIST
Registration Number:	2462291	RM DIGITAL SOLUTION
Registration Number:	2482379	F/X
Registration Number:	2586928	ROTATING ELLIPTICAL LENS
Registration Number:	2629187	ATRIUM
Registration Number:	2779730	ACOUSTIC RESONANCE CONTROL
Registration Number:	2809013	THE POLK PERFORMANCE ADVANTAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)223-2085

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-861-3900

Email: dctrademarks@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Emily C. Sexton, Esq. - DLA PIPER et al

Address Line 1: 1200 Nineteenth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-2412

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19622-20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily C. Sexton, Esq.
Signature:	/Emily C. Sexton/
Date:	07/11/2006

Total Attachments: 4

source=britannia#page1.tif source=britannia#page2.tif source=britannia#page3.tif source=britannia#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003345 FRAME: 0662

ADDENDUM TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

This Addendum is made this 5th day of July, 2006 by and between Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 222 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601 (hereinafter "Merrill Lynch"), and Britannia Investment Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2550 Britannia Boulevard, San Diego, California 92173 (hereinafter "Brittania").

WHEREAS, Merrill Lynch and Brittania previously executed a document entitled "COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS" dated September 25, 2003 (the "Collateral Assignment Document"); and

WHEREAS, it was and is the intent of Merrill Lynch and Brittania that the Collateral Assignment Document have the effect of creating a security interest in the Collateral (as that term is defined in the Collateral Assignment Document) in favor of Merrill Lynch, and neither Merrill Lynch nor Brittania intended the Collateral Assignment Document to effect any transfer of title in or to any of the Collateral to Merrill Lynch; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify title and ownership in and to the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Merrill Lynch and Brittania hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Nothing in the Collateral Assignment Document transferred any title in and to any Collateral to Merrill Lynch.
- 2. Section 1 of the Collateral Assignment Document is hereby stricken in its entirety and replaced, effective *nunc pro tunc* as of September 25, 2003, with the following:
 - "1. Security Interest. In order to secure the prompt payment, and observance of the Obligations, the Assignor does hereby assign a security interest in favor of MLBFS in the Collateral. It is expressly understood and agreed that the security interest hereunder is in addition to, and not in replacement of, the security interests in the General Intangibles and Intellectual Property granted under the Loan Agreement, and Assignor hereby acknowledges and affirms such grant of security interest in favor of MLBFS."
- 3. Section 4 of the Collateral Assignment Document is hereby stricken in its entirety and replaced, effective *nunc pro tunc* as of September 25, 2003, with the following:
 - "4. <u>Termination of Security Interest</u>. Upon the final and indefeasible payment in full of all Obligations, the security interests granted hereunder shall terminate and be void and of no further force or effect. At such time and upon request of Assignor, MLBFS will provide to the Assignor, as the Assignor's expense, all release documents and agreements reasonably requested by Assignor, including without limitation all documents necessary to evidence such release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office."

TRADEMARK REEL: 003345 FRAME: 0663 4. In the event that any right, title or interest (other than a security interest) in the Collateral vested in Merrill Lynch pursuant to the Collateral Assignment Document, Merrill Lynch hereby assigns to Brittania, effective nunc pro tunc as of September 25, 2003, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Collateral and the right to sue for past infringement of the Collateral, the same to be held and enjoyed by Brittania for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Merrill Lynch if this assignment had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Merrill Lynch and Brittania have each caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives on the day and year first above written.

MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

By:

Pauline Roh Vice President

BRITANNIA INVESTMENT CORPORATION

By:		
Name:	-	
Title:		

4. In the event that any right, title or interest (other than a security interest) in the Collateral vested in Merrill Lynch pursuant to the Collateral Assignment Document, Merrill Lynch hereby assigns to Brittania, effective nunc pro tunc as of September 25, 2003, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Collateral and the right to sue for past infringement of the Collateral, the same to be held and enjoyed by Brittania for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Merrill Lynch if this assignment had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Merrill Lynch and Brittania have each caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives on the day and year first above written.

MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

By:			
•	Pauline Roh	 	
	Vice President		

BRITANNIA INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Sof Whif-

By:

Name: George M. Klopfer

Title: President, CEO

TRADEMA	RK SCHEDULE					
Country Name	Trademark	Application	Application	Registration	Registration	Owner
oountry Hume	Tradomark	Number	Date	Number	Date	
Jnited States	POLK AUDIO & Design	73/117,659	3/2/1977	1,098,618	8/8/1978	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	SDA 1	73/404,332	12/1/1982	1,264,111	1/17/1984	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	THE SPEAKER SPECIALISTS	73/406,935	12/22/1982	1,267,826	2/21/1984	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	STEREO/DIMENSIONAL ARRAY	73/404,331	12/1/1982	1,298,466	10/2/1984	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	SDA TRUE-STEREO LOUDSPEAKER & Design	73/538,068	5/16/1985	1,414,773	10/28/1986	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	DYNAMIC BALANCE	74/258,747	3/24/1982	1,821,979	2/15/1994	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	BIG SPEAKER SOUND WITHOUT THE BIG SPEAKER	74/619,362	1/9/1995	1,948,714	1/16/1996	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	EOSONE	74/685,460	6/7/1995	2,016,512	11/12/1996	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	PERFORMANCE WITHOUT LIMITS	74/696,819	7/3/1995	2,037,866	2/11/1997	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	CASKET BASKET	74/696,818	7/3/1995	2,051,479	4/8/1997	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	SPEED MATCHING	74/696,817	7/3/1995	2,111,097	11/4/1997	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	SRT	75/197,772	11/13/1996	2,112,302	11/11/1997	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	SIGNATURE REFERENCE THEATER	74/614,102	12/22/1994	2,112,626	11/11/1997	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	POLK AUDIO	75/129,394	7/3/1996	2,163,217	6/9/1998	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	POLK	75/259,287	3/18/1997	2,190,498	9/22/1998	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	RADIANT SURROUND FIELD	75/252,715	3/6/1997	2,233,279	3/23/1999	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	NHSIC	75/549,682	9/8/1998	2,274,498	8/31/1999	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL INSTALLER COMPETITION & Design	75/549,683	9/8/1998	2,292,603	11/16/1999	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	THE SPEAKER SPECIALIST	75/932,159	3/2/2000	2,429,910	2/20/2001	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	RM DIGITAL SOLUTION	75/597,479	12/1/1998	2,462,291	6/19/2001	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	F/X	76/122,175	9/5/2000	2,482,379	8/28/2001	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	ROTATING ELLIPTICAL LENS	76/247,843	4/27/2001	2,586,928	6/25/2002	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	ATRIUM	76/176,622	12/6/2000	2,629,187	10/1/2002	Britannia Investment Corp.
Inited States	ACOUSTIC RESONANCE	75/211,617	12/11/1996	2,779,730	11/4/2003	Britannia Investment Corp.
Jnited States	THE POLK PERFORMANCE ADVANTAGE	76/176,621	12/6/2000	2,809,013	1/27/2004	Britannia Investment Corp.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/12/2006 REEL: 003345 FRAME: 0666